THIRD SUPPLEMENT DATED 26 FEBRUARY 2016 TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS DATED 11 MAY 2015



BELFIUS BANK SA/NV

(incorporated with limited liability in Belgium)

Euro 10,000,000,000

Euro Medium Term Note Programme

due from one month from the date of original issue

This third supplement (the "Third Supplement") is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with (a) the Base Prospectus dated 11 May 2015 (the "Base Prospectus") prepared in relation to the Programme and prepared in respect of the issuance of Notes, (b) the first supplement to the Base Prospectus dated 21 May 2015 (the "First Supplement"), and (c) the second supplement to the Base Prospectus dated 8 September 2015 (the "Second Supplement"). The Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (the "CSSF") approved the Base Prospectus on 11 May 2015, the First Supplement on 21 May 2015 and the Second Supplement on 8 September 2015. The Base Prospectus together with the First Supplement, the Second Supplement and the Third Supplement constitute a base prospectus for the purposes of Article 5.4 of Directive 2003/71/EC (the "Prospectus Directive") and Article 8.4 of the Luxembourg Law on prospectuses for securities dated 10 July 2005 (the "Luxembourg Law").

The CSSF approved this Third Supplement on [26 February 2016] as supplement to the Base Prospectus for the purposes of Article 16 of the Prospectus Directive and Article 13 of Part II of the Luxembourg Law.

The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Third Supplement. The Issuer declares that, having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case, the information contained in this Third Supplement is, to the best of its knowledge, in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms defined in the Base Prospectus shall have the same meaning when used in this Third Supplement. The Base Prospectus, the First Supplement, the Second Supplement and the Third Supplement are available on the internet site www.belfius.com and a copy can be obtained free of charge in the offices of Belfius Bank SA/NV.

The Third Supplement is available on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange's website: www.bourse.lu.

In case of inconsistency between (a) statements in this Third Supplement and (b) any other statement in or incorporated by reference in the Base Prospectus, as supplemented, the Third Supplement will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Supplement and any supplement to the Base Prospectus, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

This Third Supplement provides information about the key figures of 2015 of Belfius Bank SA/NV, on the ratings of Belfius Bank SA/NV and on changes in the section "Management and Supervision of Belfius Bank".

Table of contents

- 1.Key figures 2015 of Belfius Bank SA/NV
- 2. Ratings of Belfius Bank SA/NV
- 3. Changes in the section "Management and Supervision of Belfius Bank"

1. Key figures 2015 of Belfius Bank SA/NV

The following is a press release of Belfius Bank SA/NV dated 25 February 2016 on the key figures for the financial year ended on 31 December 2015.



Press release

Results 2015

Brussels, 25 February 2016

The excellent results achieved by Belfius in 2015 validate its "customer satisfaction" strategy

The strategic attention Belfius paid to customer satisfaction is the basis of its excellent results and the increasing feeling of confidence it inspires in its customers as banker and as insurer. By investing resolutely in providing added value for its customers, Belfius stands out from others, widening its range of services, increasing its earnings and reducing its costs.

On the foundation of its results and its financial strength, today Belfius is in a position to reach its main targets a year ahead of the schedule planned for the end of 2016, to pay a first dividend to its shareholder (subject to ECB backing" and to further increase its contribution to the Belgian economy and to the prosperity of Belgium.

- In 2015, Belfius' net income rose by 10%, to 506 million euro.
- Pre-tax income from commercial activities increased by 20% to 860 million euro as
 a consequence of the combination of excellent commercial services and a high level of
 operational efficiency. In 2015, the net income from commercial activities, at 611 million
 euro, already exceeds the target set for 2016 at 600 million euro.
- The historic Legacy has been further reduced by 2.5 billion euro, with a negative impact of 105 million euro on net income.
- The Cost-Income ratio for commercial activities continued to improve, for a fourth consecutive year, and is now at 59.6%, down 5% over one year.
- 13.6 billion euro of new long-term lending has been granted to the Belgian economy, up 23% on 2014.
- In the second half of 2015, Belfius customer satisfaction was in line with the target it set itself of 95%
- The Basel III CET 1 solvency ratio (phased in) increased to 15.9% and broadly meets the minimum capital requirements imposed by the ECB and the BNB.
- The liquidity ratio (LCR) also increased to 132%. Belfius also has a liquidity reserve of 34 billion euro.

Total equity rose to 8.7 billion euro, up by 5.4 billion euro since the end of 2011.

Excellent financial and commercial results in 2015

The pre-tax income from commercial activities rose by 20% to reach 860 million euro. The net income rose by 5% to 611 million euro.

The Belfius Bank share represented 395 million euro, up 8% on 2014. At 216 million euro, Belfius Insurance maintained its historically high contribution of 2014.

The net income from commercial activities rose principally as a result of a remarkable combination:

- the increase of income to 2.321 billion euro, essentially sustained by strong organic growth of 1.9 billion euro (+40%) in investments and the overall increase of net fee and commission income (+11%). Despite low rates, the total volume of savings accounts rose by 9% to 49.4 billion euro;
- the decrease of costs of commercial activities by 3.5% to 1.384 billion euro is explained by the strategic attention paid to processes providing added value for the customer, and the disciplined implementation of the long-term cost-cutting plan, despite significant investments in "digital".

Compared with 2014, the Cost-Income ratio for commercial activities improved significantly by 5% to 59.6%.

The continuing stabilisation of the cost of risk also supported the sustainable growth of our underlying commercial result and confirms the good risk profile of our franchise.

In line with our plan, the Legacy reduction was accelerated, with a negative impact of 105 million euro on net income, against -119 million in 2014.

The net income from commercial activities, combined with the Legacy impact, generated a consolidated net income of 506 million euro, up 10% on 2014.

Ξ

"95% customer satisfaction" target already reached in the second half-year

Customer satisfaction is a strategic priority and the foundation of the robust results achieved by Belfius and the growing confidence it inspires in its customers as a bank and as an insurer. This strategy also reflects in-depth change of the internal culture. Each cost and investment is examined with regard to its true added value for the customer. For the Belfius group as a whole, both the number of new active customers (+213,000) and the number of products per customer rose in 2015.

Since mid-2014, Belfius has actively measured the satisfaction of its customers each month, with the aid of specialist external partners. In addition to a representative sample of Public, Social and Corporate customers, more than 520,000 individual customers using a minimum of two Belfius products were contacted over a year.

In 2015, Belfius achieved a global satisfaction score of 94.7%. This was 93.7% among individual customers and 96.5% among Public, Social and Corporate customers. Belfius' ambition to achieve an average score of 95% over the entire year is therefore realistic. Indeed it was achieved in the second half-year.

Retail customers: excellent year for loans, investments and Private Banking

Historic record for loans: housing loan production rose by 40%

2015 was a great year for lending. Retail customers benefited from new long-term lending of 6.1 billion euros (+33%). This increase came essentially from the strongest growth of production of mortgage loans Belfius has ever recorded, 17% higher than the average market performance. In comparison with the previous year, it rose by 40% to reach 5.5 billion euro, by virtue of the interesting range of products on offer, significant sales efforts and a dynamic market. Belfius Group market share was a little more than 15%.

Savings and investments: organic growth increased by 40% to 1.9 billion euro

Organic growth (i.e. growth after deduction of investment market fluctuations) achieved by individual customers (Business segment included) was 1.9 billion euro, an increase of 40% compared with 2014. Outstanding on total investments from this segment reached 99 billion euro in 2015.

In this outstanding, 32 billion euro were from investments by 62,000 private investors who took advantage of the expertise of more than 250 local certified Private Bankers. This growth of 8% strengthened Belfius' position as a first-class **Private Bank**. The number of customers who entrusted Belfius with the management of their assets via mandates has practically doubled in two years. The total outstanding amount in mandates rose by 29% to 9 billion euro in 2015.



Digitisation at cruising speed: 600,000 active users of mobile apps

Belfius is convinced that the digital revolution offers significant opportunities to strengthen its proximity to customers and their satisfaction. It is therefore developing a business model relying on digital which seeks an optimum balance between quality management of customer relations on the one hand and direct, high-performance and user-friendly channels on the other

To achieve this, Belfius has developed an integrated "omnichannel" approach. These days customers want to be better informed and kept abreast of new opportunities: the evolution of digital makes this personalised approach possible, whilst ensuring respectful contacts. Belfius is making the most of the additional expertise of its in-branch staff at key times when a personal approach is required, and more substantial advice has to be given.

Our digital approach relies on the use of data, in relation to customer needs, on communication and "paperless" processes suitable for mobile use – this is our "mobile first" principle. Indeed, customers can manage their current banking and insurance products as and when they wish.

Belfius will be investing approximately 100 million euros over the next three years in order to strengthen its leading position in Digital and Mobile Banking. To that end, at the beginning of 2016 it concluded four new strategic collaboration agreements with Belgian companies.

As in previous years, Belfius continues to set the tone when it comes to mobile banking. At the end of 2015, its innovative apps for smartphones and tablets had 600,000 active users, up 67% on the end of 2014. These days Mobile Banking has become a complete means of executing banking transactions and our apps are used on average 21 times a month per customer. The high satisfaction score (99/100) shows that perpetual innovation, aligned to user-friendliness and utility for the customer, scores a near-perfect bull's eye.

Strengthening our position as a bank-insurer

Within the context of diversifying its income lines, three years ago Belfius strengthened its insurance strategy, to stimulate the sale of Non-Life products via its own distribution channels, and particularly the bank channel, by promoting a more intensive strategy of cross-selling

In three years, global receipts of Non-Life premiums by Belfius increased from 531 million euro in 2012 to 602 million euro in 2015, a significant increase of 13% confirming the validity of these strategic choices. Premium receipts via the bank channel rose by 9% in 2015, to 153 million euro. At 89.5%, the combined ratio for Non-Life insurances via the bank channel was among the best on the market.

Total Life reserves remained stabled over three years, at 19.8 billion euro in 2012 and 19.7 billion euro in 2015. Branch 23 reserves, less capital-consuming, increased during the same,



period from 3.5 to 4.6 billion euro, broadly offsetting the fall in reserves for Branch 21. The market share for Branch 21 is constantly falling in view of low interest rates.

Business and Corporate: sharp increase of new long-term lending. A 61% increase for Corporate customers.

In 2015, 5.6 billion euro (+32%), out of a total of 13.6 billion euro, of new long-term lending in the Belgian economy, went to the Business segment (SME, self-employed and liberal professions) and to Corporate customers.

Belfius is clearly strengthening its position on the Corporate market and, as a Belgian bankinsurer, it gives 100% to assisting Belgian entrepreneurs to convert their ideas successfully into reality.

The production of long-term loans for Corporate customers rose by 61% to 3.2 billion euro. This sharp increase is the result of a search for growth in this segment, the commitment of additional means and a relevant and clear positioning. Belgian businesses may on the one hand rely on a locally-based partner and decision-making centre in close proximity. On the other hand they can rely on Belfius to collaborate more easily with the public and social sector through its "Business to Government" strategy, unique of its kind. In 2015, this strategy was already responsible for 30% of production.

In November, the European Investment Bank (EIB) and Belfius extended an existing line of credit. This enabled more than 1,500 SME and mid-cap projects to be financed under favourable conditions over a period of 18 months.

Belfius is also the first Belgian bank to have signed an *InnovFin SME Guarantee* contract with the European Investment Fund (EIF), with a view to supporting the funding of innovative companies with a maximum workforce of 500. Belfius had already concluded a contract previously with the same partner, providing for the provision of a total package of 360 million euro over 3 years for young businesses.

The bank consequently assisted 10,944 new start-ups which took advantage of this package. The total number of start-ups monitored by Belfius increased by 22.4% over three years.

For the Business segment, the Belfius share in the long-term lending market was approximately 13% and the production of new long-term loans increased in 2015 to 2.4 billion euro (+6%).

Ξ

Public and social sector: uncontested leadership on the market

1.9 billion euro in long-term loans

As in 2014, the demand for long-term loans in the public and social sector flagged, particularly in view of budget constraints. As a consequence, production also fell at Belfius. But at approximately 50% it maintained its position as uncontested market leader. Despite the weakness of the market and fierce competition, its market share rose to 58% for long-term loans to local authorities. In 2015, the bank granted 1.9 billion euro in new long-term lending, a fall of 14% compared to 2014. Nonetheless, Belfius managed to achieve a 59% increase in production in the second half-year, higher than that in the first half of 2015.

As a partner helping its customers to overcome new challenges, Belfius also stimulates the implementation of sustainable and future-oriented projects through its "Smart Cities & Sustainable Development" initiative. This lending programme, launched in collaboration with the EIB, was recognised by the British magazine "World Finance" by being included in its prestigious "World Finance 100". In the meantime, 100 million euros of advantageous funding has already been granted within the framework of this programme.

4.7 billion euros in innovative modes of funding

On the strength of its specialist expertise in the public and social sector, and always eager to offer its customers the most appropriate solution, Belfius fully responds to the sector's increased interest in innovative funding in the form of treasury certificates and bond issues on the capital markets.

With its level of participation rising to 84%, in 2015 Belfius also confirmed its position as leader for bond issues and treasury certificates for (semi-)public customers. In 2015, the bank launched 4.7 billion euro of innovative funding in the form of commercial papers and MTN and bonds.

For the third consecutive year, Belfius was named "N°1 Bond Finance House of the Year" by Euronext Brussels. This prestigious award confirms the strategic role played by the bank in funding (semi-)public entities. Belfius continued to innovate in 2015 with the first issue of bonds for universities, stock market listed for the first time. In the university and college sector, Belfius achieved a hit ratio of 100%, assisting 6 entities in 2015.

· Market leader in cash-flow management

By virtue of its annual investments in IT, up to 12 million euro, in a wide, attractive and innovative range of payment means and highly effective account management, Belfius manages the cash-flow for practically all local public authorities. The bank supports the modernisation of the public sector, particularly by being the first and only bank to launch an accessible mobile application, the *BelfiusWeb* app. This offers more than one thousand local



heads of finance the opportunity to execute and monitor their payments, wherever they are, whenever they need and whatever the amount.

Continuing reduction of the historic Legacy by 2.5 billion euro

Belfius manages its historic Legacy portfolio separately from its commercial activities in a tactical risk reduction programme. Its ongoing endeavours to reduce risk have enabled it to improve its risk profile considerably since 2011. Belfius decided to accelerate that reduction even more, so as to align the risk profile of its historic portfolios of bonds and credit guarantees to the general risk profile of the commercial activity by the end of 2016.

In view of the favourable market conditions, this decision was implemented more rapidly than planned, above all in the first half-year. At the same time as the quantitative reduction of the bond portfolio, by 1.4 billion euro, and the credit guarantees, by 1.1 billion euro, the accent was also placed on a qualitative improvement of those two portfolios. As a consequence, the average loan quality rose from BBB+ to A- and the "non investment grade" portion fell from 5% at the end of 2014 to 3% at the end of 2015. This accelerated reduction had a negative impact of 105 million euro on net income in 2015.

Soundness of solvency and liquidity

The strong position of Belfius in terms of liquidity and solvency arose from a successfully implemented funding diversification strategy and excellent performances in terms of risk reduction, combined with retained earnings since 2012.

- The Basel III CET 1 ratio (phased in) was 15.9% at the end of 2015 (against 14.7% at the end of 2014). So Belfius broadly meets the minimum capital requirements imposed by the ECB and the BNB.
 - The Basel III CET 1 ratio (fully loaded) was 14.9% at the end of 2015 (against 13.2% at the end of 2014).
- The Solvency II ratio of Belfius Insurance was 212% at the end of 2015 and therefore represents more than double the ratio required.
 The Solvency I ratio rose from 205% to 221%.

With an LCR ratio of 132%, against 122% at the end of 2014, Belfius also broadly meets the liquidity requirement imposed by the ECB and the BNB. Belfius has a **liquidity** reserve of 34 billion euro, which represents approximately five times the institutional funding sources reaching maturity in the year.

In view of its robust financial results, retained earnings in its equity and the improvement in the value of its bond portfolio, Belfius posted total equity at 8.7 billion euro, an increase of 0.8 billion euro in 2015 and 5.4 billion euro in four years.

8

Belfius meets its commitments a year earlier than planned

On presentation of its half-yearly results for 2015, it had already been announced that Belfius would more rapidly reach several targets announced for the end of 2016.

In the meantime, those commitments for 2016 have already been met:

- Net annual income of 500 million euro; for 2015, it was 506 million euro.
- A Cost-Income ratio for commercial activities lower than 60%: it hit 59.6%.
- 30 billion euros in new long-term lending for the Belgian economy from 2014 to 2016 included: in 2014 and in 2015, Belfius had already granted 24.6 billion euro in new long-term lending, so this target will undoubtedly be reached in mid-2016.
- The continuing reduction of the historic Legacy: the reduction was accelerated in 2015 and so, by the end of 2016, Belfius will be able to align its historic Legacy portfolio to the general risk profile for commercial activity.
- 95% satisfied customers: at the end of last year, Belfius had achieved an overall satisfaction score of 94.7% and reached its target in the second half-year.
- A Basel III CET 1 ratio (phased in) of more than 13%: solvency also exceeds targets.
- A Solvency II ratio above 200%: the current ratio broadly exceeds the target requirement of 200%.
- Creation of value for the shareholder: in four years, total equity increased by 5.4 billion euros, to reach 8.7 billion euro at the end of 2015.



Conclusion

In 2015 we definitively turned a page in our history. Our aim to achieve 95% customer satisfaction is nearly met. At a commercial level, we are posting sound results in almost all segments and business lines. We have proved our excellence in financial and risk management. We are succeeding in combining higher earnings and lower costs, user-friendly digital facilities and improved service, from the very point of view of added value for our customers.

For our shareholder, we are presenting excellent results, robust solvency and the prospect of a dividend. We have reinvested the savings we have collected in the Belgian economy, in an amount of 13.6 billion euro.

We give work to 10,000 families and want to continue doing so. 92% of our staff members say that they are satisfied to work for Belfius and actively and freely associate themselves with our social actions aimed at helping fellow citizens in difficulty.

The manner in which we have achieved those objectives is just as important as actually achieving them. After receiving support from our shareholder, in October 2011, we have hauled ourselves out of a rut by our own efforts and by our own means. And genuinely, in line with our identity: built on the satisfaction of customers, our organisation's driving force, on a clear and simply business model and our role as bank-insurer anchored in the Belgian society.

In future, it will be with this unique business culture that we can make the difference and seize our opportunity in a particularly demanding macroeconomic and financial climate increasingly dominated by digital. Our strategic plan for 2016-2020 is ready.

Jos Clijsters, Chairman of the Board of Directors: "Our excellent results prove that we are a bank-insurer which keeps its word. What we promised for the end of 2016, we have achieved one year early. Personally, I am extremely satisfied to have reached our objective of 95% customer satisfaction in the second half of 2015. The satisfaction of our customers is in fact at the heart of our strategy and the driving force of our organisation, the condition and the guarantee of a profitable future."

Marc Raisière, CEO: "Our results in 2015 and the strength of our main financial indicators prove once again that Belfius is a vital actor. As a Belgian bank-insurer, we play a major social role by supporting not only Belgium's economy but also its society. Considering the challenging market, we keep a careful eye on costs and risks. Nonetheless, we are ready and able to play our role even more and to assume our responsibilities. I would like moreover to thank all of our customers for their confidence, and sincerely to congratulate our members of staff in our head offices and networks, our freelance agents and their staff for their efforts and their commitment throughout 2015."

Press contacts Belfius
Ulrike Pommée
<u>Ulrike.pommee@belfius.be</u> / press@belfius.be
02 222 02 57
www.belfius.com



2. Ratings of Belfius Bank SA/NV

On January 12, 2016, Moody's upgraded Belfius Bank SA/NV's ("**Belfius**") Long-term rating (as defined in the Base Prospectus) to 'A3' from 'Baa1.' The Outlook on Belfius changes from Positive to Stable.

The following text supersedes the description of the ratings mentioned on page 88 of the Base Prospectus dated 11 May 2015.

Ratings

At 26 February 2016, Belfius Bank had the following ratings:

Agency	Long-term rating	Outlook	Short-term rating
Fitch	BBB+	Positive	F2
Moody's	A3	Stable	Prime-2
Standard & Poor's	A-	Negative	A-2

3. Changes in the section "Management and Supervision of Belfius Bank"

The paragraph "Board of Directors" in section "Management and Supervision of BELFIUS BANK" (page 90) will be deleted and replaced by the following paragraph:

2. Board of Directors

Belfius Bank is managed by its Board of Directors, which is entitled to take any action the right to which is not expressly reserved to the General Meeting of Shareholders of Belfius Bank by law or the articles of association of Belfius Bank. In accordance with Belgian banking law, the Board of Directors has delegated to the Management Board of Belfius Bank all such powers to the maximum extent permitted under Belgian law.

Pursuant to the articles of association of Belfius Bank, the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank is composed of a minimum of 5 members appointed for maximum terms of four years. The table below sets forth the names of the Directors, their position within Belfius Bank and the other significant functions they perform outside Belfius Bank.

The executive members of the Board of Directors shall withdraw on the date of the General Shareholders' Meeting held in the year in which they reach the age of 65.

The non-executive members of the Board of Directors shall withdraw on the date of the General Shareholders' Meeting held in the year in which they reach the age of 70.

The Board of Directors has the right to make an exception to the aforementioned principles on a case-by-case basis if it considers it to be in the company's best interest.

The business address for the members of the Board of Directors is 1210 Brussels, Place Charles Rogier 11, Belgium.

Composition as at the date of the Base Prospectus

As at the date of this Base Prospectus, the Board of Directors consists of 15 members, 6 of whom sit on the Management Board.

The Board of Directors, which is made up of professionals from a variety of industries, including the financial sector, has the expertise and experience required associated with the bank's various operating businesses.

Name	Position	Significant other functions performed outside Belfius Bank
Jozef Clijsters	Chairman of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank	none
Marc Raisière	Chairman of the Management Board of Belfius Bank	none
Johan Vankelecom	Member of the Management Board of Belfius Bank Chief Financial Officer Responsible for Financial Reporting, Research, Liquidity and Capital Management, Finance Corporate advisory & Participations, Asset and Liability Management, Tax & Legal	none
Dirk Gyselinck	Member of the Management Board of Belfius Bank Responsible for Public & Corporate Banking	none
Dirk Vanderschrick	Member of the Management Board of Belfius Bank Responsible for Retail and Commercial Banking	none
Eric Hermann	Member of the Management Board of Belfius Bank Chief Risk Officer	none

Name	Position	functions performed outside Belfius Bank
Olivier Onclin	Member of the Management Board of Belfius Bank Chief Operating Officer Responsible for Operations, IT, Purchasing & Facility Management and Organisation	none
Marie Gemma Dequae	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank (Independent Director)	Senior Advisor to the Federation of European Risk Management Associations
Jean-Pierre Delwart	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank (Independent Director)	Chairman of the Board of Directors of Eurogentec
Georges Hübner	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank (Independent Director)	Full Professor at HEC Management School University of Liège and Associated Professor at the University of Maastricht, School of Business and Economics, Limburg Institute
Wouter Devriendt	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank	Independent Advisor to the Federal Holding and Investment Company (FHIC)
Carine Doutrelepont	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank (Independent Director)	Lawyer and Professor at the Université Libre de Bruxelles (ULB)
Chris Sunt	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank	Lawyer
Lutgart Van Den Berghe	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank (Independent Director)	Executive Director at Guberna and Extraordinary Professor at the Vlerick Business School
Rudi Vander Vennet	Member of the Board of Directors of Belfius Bank (Independent Director)	Professor in Financial Economics and Banking at the University of Ghent (UG)

Significant other

Significant other	
functions performed	
outside Belfius Bank	

Name	Position
------	----------

There are no potential conflicts of interest between any duties to Belfius Bank of the members of the Board of Directors and their private interests and other duties.

The paragraphs "Audit Committee" and "Risk Committee" in section "Management and Supervision of BELFIUS BANK" (page 95) will be deleted and replaced by the following paragraphs:

3. Audit committee

As at the date of the Base Prospectus, the Audit Committee of Belfius Bank has the following membership:

Name	Position
	Chairman
Georges Hübner	Director of Belfius Bank
Marie Gemma Dequae	Member Director of Belfius Bank
	Member
Chris Stunt	Director of Belfius Bank

The Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in its task of carrying out prudential controls and exercising general supervision. The Audit Committee of Belfius Bank operates independently of the Audit Committee implemented at Belfius Insurance. However, the respective Audit Committees of Belfius Bank and Belfius Insurance meet jointly at least once a year. Additional joint meetings may be held at the request of the chairman of the Audit Committee of Belfius Bank.

4.Risk Committee

As at the date of the Base Prospectus, the Risk Committee has the following membership:

Name	Position
Rudi Vander Vennet	Chairman Director of Belfius Bank
Wouter Devriendt	Member Director of Belfius Bank
Georges Hübner	Member Director of Belfius Bank

The Risk Committee has advisory powers and responsibilities with regard to the Board of Directors in the following areas:

- appetite and strategy regarding the bank's current and future risks, more particularly
 the effectiveness of the risk management function and the governance structure to
 support them;
- monitoring implementation of risk appetite and strategy by the Management Board;
- allocating the risk appetite to various categories of risks and defining the extent and limits of risk in order to manage and restrict major risks;
- considering the risks run by the bank with its customer tariffs.
- assessing activities which expose the bank to real risks;
- supervising requirements in terms of capital and liquidity, the capital base and the bank's liquidity situation;
- the guarantee that risks are proportional to the bank's capital;
- formulating an opinion with regard to major transactions and new proposals for strategy activities that have a significant impact on the bank's risk appetite;
- obtaining information and analysing management reports as to the extent and nature of the risks facing the bank;
- monitoring the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) and the Recovery Plan.

The Risk Committee of Belfius Bank operates independently of the Risk and Underwriting Committee of Belfius Insurance. On the request of the Chairman of the bank's committee, a joint Risk Committee of Belfius Bank and Belfius Insurance may be held. To promote sound remuneration policy and practices, subject to the tasks of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee, the Risk Committee examines whether incentives in the remuneration system take proper account of the institution's risk management, equity requirements and liquidity position, as well as the probability and distribution of profit over time.

The Risk Committee and the Audit Committee periodically exchange information in particular concerning the quarterly risk report, the specific report on operational risks, the effective management report relating to assessment of internal audit and the risk analyses performed by the Legal, Compliance and Audit departments. The aim of this exchange of information is to enable the two committees to perform their tasks properly and to take the form of a joint meeting.